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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
         
SUMMARY OF CHANGES   
 
 
SECTION  SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
 
 
 
The following have been added by full text:  
        QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES 2 
1.     In Amendment Number 001 to the Solicitation, which transmitted the answer to Offeror 
Questions; the response to Question Number 1 indicated offerors were required to use 12 point 
font in any Figure, Table or Graph. We have noted that the template for Corporate Experience 
and Past Performance (N4008515R4702PPQ_and_Corporate_Experience_Forms-3) is set to 
automatically use 10 point Arial font within the blocks provided for our response. Are we 
permitted to use 10 point font within the response blocks for the Corporate Experience Forms 
(blocks 8, 9, and 10).  
 
Or must we change the font for the N4008515R4702PPQ_and_Corporate_Experience_Forms-3 
to a 12 point font 
 
Response:   Yes, you can use the 10 point font that corresponds with the form.   
 
 
2.      Reference the Solicitation, page 132 as states: “5252.215-9300 CONTENT OF 
PROPOSALS (JAN 2003) (a) PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS. The technical proposal and the 
price/cost proposal shall be submitted in separate volumes. The technical proposal shall not 
contain any cost/pricing information, except for salary information provided on resumes. The 
technical proposal presented by the offeror to whom the award is made will be incorporated into 
the contract at time of award”. This is the only mention regarding resumes within the solicitation, 
except for replacement personnel noted on page 120 of the solicitation 5252.237-9301, 
SUBSTITUTIONS OF KEY PERSONNEL (JUN 1994) The Contractor shall provide complete 
resumes for proposed substitutes, and any additional information requested by the Contracting 
Officer. Proposed substitutes should have comparable qualifications to those of the persons being 
replaced. The Contracting Officer will notify the Contractor within 15 calendar days after receipt 
of all required information of the consent on substitutions. No change in fixed unit prices may 
occur as a result of key personnel substitutions.  
 
Are resumes required? 
 
Response:  Formal resumes are not required however qualifications of Key Personnel should be 
provided. 
 
If required, for which positions do we need to submit resumes?   
 
Response:  Project Manager, Quality Manager and Site Safety and Health Officer (SSHO). 
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3.    Reference N4008515R4702N4008515R4702_Solicitation.pdf CONTENT OF PROPOSALS 
(c) TECHNICAL PROPOSAL.  
 
Does the Technical Proposal package include the cover page + original (marked Original) and 
each of the three copies, (marked Copy) in a separate binder? 
 
Response:  Yes 
 
Please clarify packaging requirements for the Technical Proposal. 
 
Response:  Please submit as requested in the solicitation.  
 
 
4.      Reference N4008515R4702N4008515R4702_Solicitation.pdf CONTENT OF 
PROPOSALS (d) PRICE PROPOSAL.  
 
Does the Pricing Proposal package include the cover page + original (marked Original) and each 
of the three copies, (marked Copy) in a separate binder? 
 
Response:  Yes 
 
Should the SF33, ELINS hard copy and electronic copy, copy of Reps and Certs be added to the 
binder, separate, or included with the Original Pricing? 
 
Response:  The original as well as the (3) copies should include the SF33, ELINS hard copy and 
electronic copy and copy of Reps and Certs. 
 
Please clarify packaging requirements for the Pricing Proposal. 
 
Response:  Please submit as requested in the solicitation.  
 
 
5.      Reference N4008515R4702N4008515R4702_Solicitation.pdf CONTENT OF 
PROPOSALS (i) Solicitation Submittal Requirements 
 
We have three contracts, two of which have CPARS we will include. However, our third 
reference point of contact has been out of town for over three weeks and returns the week of 
August 25, which means the PPQ will only be available after the solicitation close date. Will the 
Government please consider extending the PPQ due date until August 31, given that many 
Government employees are on extended vacations during this time? 
 
Response:  The solicitation proposal date will not be extended. 
 
 
6.      Ref. 2.6.6   “The Government will not provide the Contractor access to its computerized 
maintenance management system.”   



N40085-15-R-4702 
0002 

Page 4 of 5 
 

 

 
Since the government maintains DMLSS, does the government submit to the contractor the 
scheduled maintenance task forms to the contractor for completion? 
 
Response:  Yes the NHC CP will submit to the contractor at the beginning of the month a list of 
all PMs required for the month, a folder is in the contractor spaces that explains what is required 
for each PM. 
 
 
7.      Ref. 2.7.2.1 "....personnel certification, training, and licensing records.." 
 
Does the government require North Carolina Boiler Licenses? 
 
Response:  No 
 
 
8.  Please confirm that the N.T.E. $200,000 for ELIN X704 Materials and Equipment is a plug 
number to be included in the Total Amount column. 
 
Response:  Yes, the $200,000 is a plug number to be included in the total amount column. 
 
 
9.  Please confirm if the contractor will be provided a storage area for maintaining critical spare 
parts. 
 
Response:  The contractor has 1 government supplied Vidmar cabinet, access to the 
potable water booster pump room on the second deck and one outside accessible room for 
storage. 
 
 
10.  Please confirm if the contractor is responsible for maintaining, updating and replacement of 
the Inet Seven Monitor and Control system. 
 
Response:  The NHC CP supplies the computer, monitor and building management program, 
as such, NO, the contractor is NOT responsible for maintaining, updating or replacement of the 
Inet Seven Monitor and Control system. 
 
 
11.  Please provide a list of all subcontractors currently used to perform repair/replacement work 
on all equipment/systems. 
 
Response:  We do not have a list of subcontractors and the incumbent contractor is preparing a 
proposal so they are not required to provide a list.  
 
 
12.  Please confirm that double sided printing is acceptable for the proposal.   
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Response:  Double sided printing is acceptable however each side is counted toward the 75 page 
limit. 
 
 
13.  Please confirm the proposal delivery address and POC information.  This information is not 
provided.   
 
Response:  This information is provided in box 7 on the first page of the solicitation. 
 
 
14.  Will the Government accept a printout of the contractors SAM registration (Reps and 
Certs)? 
 
Response:  Yes the Government will accept a printout from the SAM registration. 
 
 
15.  Please confirm if the current contract was awarded under a Sole Source procurement or 
award via competitive bids. 
 
Response:  It was awarded under competitive bids. 
 
 
16.  Please provide the applicable Davis Bacon Act for this proposal. 
 
Response:  The applicable Davis Bacon Act is NC150065 dated 1/02/2015 NC65 located on the 
Wage Determination Online webpage at www.wdol.gov. 
 
 
17.  Would the Government consider extending the due date for the proposal by 10 days after 
Questions and Answers are posted via amendment? 
 
Response:  The Government will not extend the due date. 
 
 

 
  
 
(End of Summary of Changes)  
 


